

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

DONALD J. TRUMP FOR  
PRESIDENT, INC.; *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KATHY BOOCKVAR; *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 2:20-CV-966

Judge J. Nicholas Ranjan

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO INTERVENE**

RETRIEVED FROM DEMOCRACYDESK.COM

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

- I. INTRODUCTION .....1
- II. STATEMENT OF FACTS AND INTERESTS OF THE APPLICANTS.....3
- III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....8
- IV. ARGUMENT.....8
  - A. Applicants are entitled to intervene as a matter of right under Rule 24(a)(2) .....9
    - 1. Applicants’ Motion to Intervene is timely. ....9
    - 2. Applicants have significant, legally cognizable interests in the substance of this litigation. ....10
    - 3. The disposition of Plaintiffs’ lawsuit may impair the Applicants’ ability to protect their interests. ....12
    - 4. Applicants’ interests are not adequately represented by the Defendants .....14
  - B. In the alternative, Applicants request that the Court grant them permission to intervene under Rule 24(b). ....16
- V. CONCLUSION.....17

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>  | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|---|----------------|
| <i>Benjamin ex rel. Yock v. Dep’t of Pub. Welfare of Pa.</i> ,<br>701 F.3d 938 (3d Cir. 2012) .....   | 10             |
| <i>Brody By &amp; Through Sugzdinis v. Spang</i> ,<br>957 F.2d 1108 (3d Cir. 1992) .....  | 12, 14, 16     |
| <i>Crossey v. Boockvar</i> ,<br>No. 108 MM 2020 (Pa. July 13, 2020) .....   | 1              |
| <i>Dev. Fin. Corp. v. Alpha Hous. &amp; Health Care, Inc.</i> ,<br>54 F.3d 156 (3d Cir. 1995) .....   | 14             |
| <i>Harris v. Pernsley</i> ,<br>820 F.2d 592 (3d Cir. 1987) .....  | 9              |
| <i>Hoots v. Pennsylvania</i> ,<br>672 F.2d 1133 (3d Cir. 1982) .....  | 16             |
| <i>In re Cmty. Bank of N. Virginia</i> ,<br>418 F.3d 277 (3d Cir. 2005) .....   | 9              |
| <i>Kleissler v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> ,<br>157 F.3d 964 (3d Cir. 1998) .....  | 10, 13, 15     |
| <i>League of Women Voters of Virginia v. Virginia State Bd. of<br/>Elections</i> ,<br>No. 6:20-CV-00024, 2020 WL 2090678 (W.D. Va. Apr. 30, 2020) ..... | 16             |
| <i>Mountain Top Condo. Ass’n v. Dave Stabbert Master Builder, Inc.</i> ,<br>72 F.3d 361 (3d Cir. 1995) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. Costle</i> ,<br>561 F.2d 904 (D.C. Cir. 1977) .....  | 12             |
| <i>Orloski v. Davis</i> ,<br>564 F. Supp. 526 (M.D. Pa. 1983) .....   | 11             |

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

| <b>CASES</b>   | <b>PAGE(S)</b> |
|--|----------------|
| <i>Pierce v. Allegheny Cty. Bd. of Elections</i> ,<br>324 F. Supp. 2d 684 (W.D. Pa. 2003).....   | 11             |
| <i>Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of Am.</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 528 (1972).....  | 14             |
| <i>United States v. Alcan Aluminum, Inc.</i> ,<br>25 F.3d 1174 (3d Cir. 1994) .....  | 13             |
| <br><b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>   |                |
| Federal. Rules of Civil Procedure 24.....  | passim         |
| Pennsylvania Election Code, Act 77 of October 31, 2019, P.L. 552 .....   | 3              |
| <i>In re: Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be<br/>Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election</i> , No.<br>2020-02322-37 (Bucks C.P. June 2, 2020)..... | 4              |
| <i>In re Extension of Time for Absentee and Mail-In Ballots to be<br/>Received by Mail and Counted in the 2020 Primary Election</i> , No.<br>2020-003416 (Delaware C.P. June 2, 2020)..... | 3              |
